

THE JAMMU & KASHMIR MEDICAL COUNCIL Jammu Office: 28 B/C Gandhi Nagar, Jammu-180004 TELE: 0191-2459221

Jammu Office: 28 B/C Gandhi Nagar, Jammu-180004 TELE: 0191-2459221 Srinagar Office: Sector-1 Gulberg Colony, Near HP Petrol Pump, Opposite Jamkash Vehicleades, Hyderpora Tele: 0194-3102108 & 0194-3101562

Email: adminj@jkmedicalcouncil.in, admink@jkmedicalcouncil.in, jkmedicalcouncil@gmail.com Website: www.jkmedicalcouncil.in

Subject: Operating without registration of J&K Medical Council in different private clinics/centres (single practitioner clinic/ poly-clinics), Infertility centres/clinics, rehabilitation centres, de-addiction centres/clinics, hospices, domiciliary care providers, mobile clinics, medical camp service providers, voluntary service providers and all clinical consultation places/establishments where clinical consultation is provided by allopathic medical practitioners in Jammu and Kashmir

NOTICE

It has come to the notice of the J&K Medical Council that private clinics (single practitioner clinic/ polyclinics), Infertility centres/clinics, rehabilitation centres, de-addiction centres/ clinics, hospices, domiciliary care providers, mobile clinics, medical camp service providers, voluntary service providers and all clinical consultation places/ establishments where clinical consultation is provided by allopathic medical practitioners in Jammu and Kashmir are allowing practitioners to operate without having registered with the J&K Medical Council, which is against the ethics & Rules.

The J&K Medical Council strongly impress upon all proprietors/Managers of prívate clinics (single practitioner clinic/ poly-clinics), Infertility centres/clinics, rehabilitation centres, de-addiction centres/ clinics, hospices, domiciliary care providers, mobile clinics, medical camp service providers, voluntary service providers and all clinical consultation places/ establishments where clinical consultation is provided by allopathic medical practitioners in Jammu and Kashmir not to permit any doctor, whether from Jammu & Kashmir or from outside, to practice or perform procedures/ surgeries/ investigations/ therapies in their establishments without having permanent registration or additional qualification registration from the J&K Medical Council, as may be the case. Such actions violate the rules/ ethics and constitute a serious breach of professional ethics and the code of conduct. The J&K Medical Council has taken serious note of this to safeguard human lives/patients attending these clinics/centres.

All proprietors/in-charges of above mentioned clinics/centres are directed not to allow any doctor/practitioner to practice or perform procedures/ surgeries/ investigations/ therapies without having necessary registration from the J&K Medical Council. They should advise doctors working without proper registration in Jammu & Kashmir to apply for registration online at JK Medical Council website www.jkmedicalcouncil.in to ensure the safety of patients/human lives and not conducting any breach of professional conduct. Failure to comply will result in disciplinary action against the medical professional under the Professional Conduct, Etiquette & Ethics Regulations, 2002.

PRESIDENT

J&K Medical Council

NO:JKMCS/24/Reg./ **4533-40** Copy to the:

- 1. Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K for information
- 2. Director Health Services Jammu/ Kashmir for information and necessary action
- 3. Registrar J&K Medical Council, Jammu for information & necessary action
- 4. Joint Director DIPR, Jammu/ Kashmir, Government of Jammu & Kashmir with the request for its publication in two leading daily newspapers published from Jammu & Srinagar each and electronic media

Dated: **23** - 12 - 2024

- 5. Notice Board/ Website
- 6. Office file